

No. 19-486

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONNETT M. TAFFE, PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF  
STEVEN JEROLD THOMPSON, DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GERALD E. WENGERT, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITY, SCOTT ISRAEL, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
CAPACITY, AND SCOTT ISRAEL, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

BARBARA A. HEYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HEYER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
1311 S.E. 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316  
(954) 522-4922  
civilrtslaw@hotmail.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
LIST OF PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. The Eleventh Circuit, in reversing a district court ruling denying summary judgment based upon the defense of qualified immunity, had accepted the moving party’s version of the evidence and ignored the evidence of the non-moving party, contrary to the decisions of this Court and other Circuits .....	4
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s findings of fact based upon the moving party’s version of the evidence, and its acceptance of pendent jurisdiction based upon those facts, is in conflict with the decisions of this Court, other Circuits and Florida courts.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Archie v. Lanier</i> , 95 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> 454 U. S. 364 (1982) .....	6
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Henricks v. Pickaway Corr. Inst.</i> , 782 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. Flake</i> , 814 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	6
<b>Rule:</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	5-6
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....	7
